

For more information contact:

Jill Vicory Director, Member and Community Affairs jill@utahhospitals.org

## KYLE SNOW NAMED HEALTHCARE TRUSTEE OF THE YEAR

September 12, 2013—Kyle Snow, chair of Uintah Basin Medical Center's Board of Trustees in Roosevelt, was recently awarded the 2013 Rural Hospital Trustee Service Award by the Utah Hospital Association. The award, presented during the Association's Fall Leadership Conference at Zermatt Resort in Midway, recognizes individuals who have made significant contributions to Utah's healthcare sector while serving as a community trustee.

During Snow's tenure on the board, Uintah Basin Medical Center (UBMC) has seen a threefold growth in its operations. Snow's leadership and finance skills have helped the facility to manage the intense growth while providing the community with top quality healthcare services. Kyle comes from a long line of Snows committed to UBMC's mission. He is the third generation of the Snow family to serve as a UBMC board member.

Along with his leadership on the Uintah Basin Healthcare Board, Kyle is very influential in a variety of church and civic organizations in Roosevelt. He serves on Utah State University's Uintah Basin Advisory Board, has been a volunteer coach for youth soccer and served as Duchesne County Republican Party Chair for four years. Kyle also serves as the board chair of the Utah Behavioral Health Network, (UBHN), a part of the Utah Association of Counties.

Professionally, Kyle serves as Executive Director of Northeastern Counseling Center in Roosevelt. Prior to this position, Kyle served as CFO for the Center. He also served in finance roles

for Davis Behavioral Health and Bear River Mental Health earlier in his career. Kyle earned his BA in accounting and his MBA from Utah State University.

Kyle and his wife, Mindy, have four children: Connor, Gabe, Madison and Camry. They enjoy a variety of family activities together, including fishing and skiing. Kyle also likes to golf and enjoys woodworking in his spare time.

"Kyle exhibits the very best leadership qualities celebrated through UHA's trustee service award," commented Uintah Basin Medical Center CEO Bradley LeBaron. "He has had a significant and lasting impact on Uintah Basin Medical Center and the communities we serve."

The 2013 Trustee Service Award was presented by the Trustee Council of Utah Hospital Association (UHA). UHA is a private, not-for-profit trade association representing Utah's hospitals and health systems.

###